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DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

[TA–W–39,180]

Art Unlimited, LLC, New Holstein, WI;
Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, an investigation was
initiated on May 7, 2001, in response to
a petition filed by a company official on
behalf of workers at Art Unlimited, LLC,
located in New Holstein, Hurley, and
Montreal, Wisconsin.

This case is being terminated because
the petitioner was requested that the
petition be withdrawn. Consequently,
further investigation in this case would
serve no purpose, and the investigation
has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC this 5th day of
November, 2001.
Linda G. Poole,
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 01–28990 Filed 11–19–01; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

[TA–W–40,324]

Birmingham Steel, Joliet, IL; Notice of
Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, an investigation was
initiated on November 5, 2001 in
response to a worker petition which was
filed by the United Steelworkers of
America, Local 9777, on the same date
on behalf of workers at Birmingham
Steel, Joliet, Illinois.

Production at the plant ceased in
February 2001. A negative
determination applicable to the
petitioning group of workers was issued
on July 30, 2001 (TA–W–39,082). No
new information is evident which
would result in a reversal of the
Department’s previous determination.
Consequently, further investigation in
this case would serve no purpose, and
the investigation has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC this 7th day of
November, 2001.
Linda G. Poole,
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 01–28980 Filed 11–19–01; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

[TA–W–39,969]

Dupont Nylon, Seaford, DE; Notice of
Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, an investigation was
initiated on September 10, 2001, in
response to a petition filed by a
company official on behalf of workers at
DuPont Nylon, Seaford, Delaware.

The petitioner has requested that the
petition be withdrawn. Consequently,
further investigation in this case would
serve no purpose, and the investigation
has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC this 5th day of
November 2001.

Linda G. Poole,
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 01–28989 Filed 11–19–01; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

[TA–W–40,268]

Great Lakes Chemical Corporation,
Nitro, WV; Notice of Termination of
Investigation

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, an investigation was
initiated on October 29, 2001, in
response to a petition filed by a
company official on behalf of workers at
Great Lakes Chemical Corporation,
Nitro, West Virginia.

The company official submitting the
petition has requested that the petition
be withdrawn. Consequently, further
investigation in this case would serve
no purpose, and the investigation has
been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC this 2nd day of
November, 2001.

Linda G. Poole,
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 01–28988 Filed 11–19–01; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

[TA–W–40,064]

H&H Tool, Meadville, PA; Notice of
Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, an investigation was
initiated on September 24, 2001, in
response to a worker petition which was
filed by a company official and three
additional petitioners, on behalf of
workers at H&H Tool, Meadville,
Pennsylvania. The workers produce
precision machine parts for the
automated assembly machine industry.

The petitioners have requested that
the petition be withdrawn.
Consequently further investigation in
this case would serve no purpose, and
the investigation has been terminated.

Dated: Signed at Washington, DC this 5th
day of November, 2001.
Linda G. Poole,
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 01–28987 Filed 11–19–01; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510–30–M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

[TA–W–38,350]

Hill Knitting Mills, Richmond Hill, New
York; Notice of Negative Determination
Regarding Application for
Reconsideration

By application dated June 13, 2001,
the company requested administrative
reconsideration of the Department’s
negative determination regarding
eligibility to apply for Trade Adjustment
Assistance (TAA), applicable to workers
and former workers of the subject firm.
The denial notice was signed on May 8,
2001, and published in the Federal
Register on May 23, 2001 (66 FR 28553).

Pursuant to 29 CFR 90.18(c)
reconsideration may be granted under
the following circumstances:

(1) If it appears on the basis of facts
not previously considered that the
determination complained of was
erroneous;

(2) If it appears that the determination
complained of was based on a mistake
in the determination of facts not
previously considered; or

(3) If in the opinion of the Certifying
Officer, a mis-interpretation of facts or
of the law justified reconsideration of
the decision.
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